

GAHC010016712017



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./134/2017

THE DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE GOVT OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED HEREIN BY THE CHIEF ENGINEER, AGRICULTURE DEPTT.
ADDRESS KRISHI BHAWAN, KHANAPARA, GUWAHATI-22, DIST. KAMRUP
M, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SMTI ANIMA DAS and 3 ORS
W/O LATE SUNANDA DAS, R/O VILL. NIZ KAURBAHA, P.S. TAMULPUR,
P.O. BORGHULI, DIST. BAKSA, ASSAM 781354

2:PRANJAL DAS
S/O LATE SUNANDA DAS
R/O VILL. NIZ KAURBAHA
P.S. TAMULPUR
P.O. BORGHULI
DIST. BAKSA
ASSAM 781354

3:MD. KAMAL ALI
S/O JALILUR RAHMAN
R/O VILL NIZKUL BAHU
P.S. TAMULPUR
DIST. BAKSA
ASSAM 781354

4:THE REGIONAL MANAGER
CHOLAMNDALAM MS GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD
G S ROAD
ULUBARI
NEAR DEORAH COLLEGE
GUWAHATI-07 DIST-KAMRUP (M) ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.D SARMA, MS. P MAZUMDAR,MR.M PHUKAN,MR.R D

CHOU DHURY,MR.S CHANDA,MR.S SAMARIA,SR GA,ASSAM

Advocate for the Respondent : , FOR CAVEATOR,MRS. M BORA,MR.S SAHA

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

28.08.2024

Heard Ms. G. Borah, learned counsel for the appellant and also heard Mr. S. Saha, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 2.

The learned counsel for the appellant submits that notice upon respondent No.4 is effected by *dasti* mode and an affidavit to that effect has been filed before this Court on 12.06.2024.

It appears that notice upon respondent No.4 has been served, but no one appears on behalf of the said respondent.

The learned counsel for the appellant submits that she may be allowed to take fresh step upon respondent No.3, as service could not be effected upon him.

Prayer is accordingly allowed.

Step be taken by registered post with A/D and also by usual process within a week from today.

List the matter after 4(four) weeks.

Sd/- Robin Phukan
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant